
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 16 October 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 28)  

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Will Whiteley, Deputy Director, Senedd Reform, Welsh Government 

Anna Hind, Senior Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Statement of Policy Intent 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 1 - Briefing paper 

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Reform Bill Committee to the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 26 September 2023 

Break  

 

(14:30 – 14:35) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/iaifuxyj/pri-ld16037-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ixjdywtx/pri-ld16037-em-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139891/Statement%20of%20Policy%20Intent.pdf


 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(14.35 - 14.40) (Page 29)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)389 - The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

   

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(14.40 - 14.45)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(6)388 - The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 30 - 36) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

4.2 SL(6)391 - The School Teachers' Pay and Conditions (No. 2) (Wales) Order 

2023  

 (Pages 37 - 38) 

Order  

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

https://senedd.wales/media/nj5h0rcn/sub-ld16058-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/gjtatqxw/sub-ld16058-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/rttmge0w/sub-ld16073-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/tp3nolfz/sub-ld16073-em-e.pdf


 

 

4.3 SL(6)390 - The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) 

Act 2023 (Commencement No. 1) Order 2023  

 (Pages 39 - 41) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 6 - Draft report 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(14.45 - 14.50)   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(6)382 - The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Single Transferable Vote) 

(Wales) Rules 2023 

 (Pages 42 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 7 - Report 

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government response 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(14.50 - 14.55)   

 

6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Page 53)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 9 October 2023 

7 Papers to note 

(14.55 - 15.00)   

https://senedd.wales/media/pqvnfp2u/sub-ld16069-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/q2egspld/sub-ld16069-em-e.pdf


 

 

 

7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Response to 

Recommendation 1 in the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's 

Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Energy Bill 

 (Page 54)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 10 

October 2023 

7.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

The availability of disaggregated data on the criminal justice system in Wales 

 (Pages 55 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 11 October 2023 

7.3 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

 (Pages 58 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 12 October 2023 

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 13 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution, 22 September 2023 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.00)   

 

9 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence 

(15.00 - 15.30)   



 

 

 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 5) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Draft report 

(15.30 - 15.45) (Pages 66 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 14 - Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

26 September 2023 

Dear Mick 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: interdependency with the anticipated gender quotas Bill 

In his statement on the Welsh Government’s legislative programme on 27 June 2023, the First 

Minister announced that in addition to a Bill to reform the Senedd’s size, electoral system and 

boundary arrangements, the Welsh Government intended to bring forward a Bill to introduce 

candidate-level gender quotas for Senedd elections (the “gender quotas Bill”). The Explanatory 

Memorandum for the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill (the “SC(ME) Bill”) indicates that the 

Welsh Government also intends to include provision in future legislation for the publication of 

d
[...]
easonably be expected to 

have for the operation and implementation of the electoral system proposed in the 

SC(ME) Bill, including, but not limited to, the submission of candidate lists to constituency 

returning officers (section 7(1)), the length of candidate lists (section 7(3)), and candidate 

eligibility for filling vacant seats (section 9)). 

d. Information about how such implications have been taken into account in the assessment 

of the financial and other impacts in the Explanatory Memorandum to the SC(ME) Bill. This 

should include details of which of the financial or other impact assessments would have 

been substantively different had provision regarding gender quotas been included in the 

SC(ME) Bill, and, if so, how. 

It would be helpful to receive your response by 3 November 2023. 

This letter is being copied to the Finance Committee and the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee, and the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership, as we understand that she will be the 

Member in charge for the gender quotas Bill. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

David Rees MS 

Chair, Reform Bill Committee 

cc Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, Chair, Finance Committee 

Huw Irranca Davies MS, Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 28



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

16 October 2023 

SL(6)389 – The National Health Service (Optical Charges 

and Payments) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Procedure: Made Negative 

 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 

Regulations 1997 (“the Optical Regulations”) which provide for payments to be made by 

means of a voucher system in respect of costs incurred by certain categories of persons in 

connection with sight tests and the supply, replacement and repair of optical appliances. 

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006  

Date Made: 27 September 2023 

Date Laid: 29 September 2023 

Coming into force date: 20 October 2023 

 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42026
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42026


   
 

 

SL(6)388 – The National Health Service (Ophthalmic 

Services) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) Regulations 2023 make provision 

for primary ophthalmic services under the National Health Service (“NHS”) in Wales. These 

Regulations supersede, consolidate and revoke previous Regulations in this area.  

These Regulations replicate, in large part, the provisions of the revoked Regulations in 

respect of the arrangements to be made by Local Health Boards for general ophthalmic 

services (sight tests). 

These Regulations also require Local Health Boards to make arrangements for the provision 

of eye examination services under the NHS in Wales. References in these Regulations to 

“primary ophthalmic services” refer to general ophthalmic services and to eye examination 

services.  

Procedure 

Negative 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following 22 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of 

this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs 

further explanation 

In regulation 2, many of the definitions are defined by the meaning given to them in the 

interpretation provisions of other Acts or statutory instruments, or that are found later within 

these Regulations. However, many
[...]
 the Opticians Act 

1989”. However, there are several registers maintained under the Opticians Act 1989, and 

“the register” isn’t defined as a term for the purposes of Schedule 4 (only for Schedule 3). 

Therefore, should this provision specify the register and is it referring to the register of 

bodies corporate maintained under section 9 of the Opticians Act 1989 ? If so, should the 

defined term “corporate optician” rather than “body corporate” be used in the provision? 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

Pack Page 35



   
 

 

23. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

It is noted that throughout these Regulations, various incorrect references for provision 

divisions and sub-divisions are used. As an example, in paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 6, a 

reference is incorrectly described as “paragraph (b)”, rather than the correct description of 

“sub-paragraph (b)”. The Welsh Government is reminded of the importance of using the 

correct references for divisions and sub-divisions when drafting subordinate legislation. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to points 1-22. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

12 October 2023 

 

 

 

Pack Page 36



   
 

 

SL(6)391 – The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions 

(No. 2) (Wales) Order 2023 

Background and Purpose 

This Order provides for the remuneration and conditions of employment of school teachers in 

maintained schools in Wales. The Order does so by giving effect to: 

 The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Document 2022 and guidance on 

school teachers’ pay and conditions (revised) – September 2023 (the 2022 Document), 

and  

 

 The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Document 2023 and guidan
[...]
10/school_teachers_pay_conditions_wales_document_2023_2.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-teachers-pay-award-2023


   
 

 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 

of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

We note that this Order is part of the Welsh Government’s response to concerns about pay 

and conditions for teachers in Wales. We also note the following from the Regulatory Impact 

Assessment: 

“This option will meet previously agreed commitments on teachers’ pay and conditions 

by implementing the Year 2 award of 5% from September 2023 and providing clarity on 

clerical and administrative tasks that should not be routinely carried out by teachers. The 

agreement has already helped avoid further industrial action being taken by teacher 

unions so reducing potential disruption to young people’s education. It may also have a 

positive impact on retention of teachers in Wales and attracting newly qualified teachers 

to the profession in Wales. Clarification of the statutory position that teachers should not 

be required routinely to participate in any administrative, clerical and organisational 

tasks will potentially help improve school efficiency and avoid unnecessary teacher 

workload.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

10 October 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 38



   
 

 

SL(6)390 – The Environmental Protection (Single-use 

Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 (Commencement 

No. 1) Order 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 (“the Act”) 

prohibits the supply of specified single-use plastic products to consumers in Wales, unless an 

exemption applies. The specified products and relevant exemptions are set out in the Table 

in the Schedule to the Act.  

Sections 3, 4, 17, 21, 22 and 23 of the Act came into force on 7 June 2023, the day after the 

Act received Royal Assent.  

The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 

(Commencement No. 1) Order 2023 (“the Order”) brings into force all other provisions of the 

Act, with the exception of three entries in the Table of prohibited single-use plastic products.  

As a result, from 30 October 2023 it will be an offence for a body corporate, a partnership, an 

unincorporated association or a sole trader to supply, or offer to supply, the following single-

use plastic products to a consumer in Wales, unless an exemption applies:  

 cups,  

 cutlery,  

 drink-stirrers,  

 straws,  

 plates,  

 takeaway food containers,  

 balloon sticks, and  

 cotton buds.  

Procedure 

Affirmative 

The Welsh Ministers have laid a draft of the Order before the Senedd. The Welsh Ministers 

cannot make the Order unless the Senedd approves the draft Order.  

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 4.3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42044
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42044
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42044


   
 

 

The following three points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of 

this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

In accordance with section 21(3) of the Act, the Order is subject to the draft affirmative 

procedure. It is very unusual for a commencement orde
[...]
ainers, carrier bags and products made from oxo-

degradable plastic – are not included in paragraph 13 of Schedule 1 to UKIMA and so do not 

appear to be covered by the exclusion from the market access principles.  

During passage of the Bill that became the Act, this Committee raised concerns about the 

impact of the UKIMA market access principles on the effectiveness of the Bill’s provisions.  

Pack Page 40



   
 

 

Welsh Government is asked whether it continues to hold the view that the Act will be “fully 

effective and enforceable”1 when fully commenced.  

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required to the second and third reporting points. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

10 October 2023 

 

 

                                                           
1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, 9 
December 2022 

Pack Page 41

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132294/LJC6-33-22%20-%20Paper%2037%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Climate%20Change%209%20December%202022.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132294/LJC6-33-22%20-%20Paper%2037%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Climate%20Change%209%20December%202022.pdf


   
 

 

SL(6)382 - The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Single 

Transferable Vote) (Wales) Rules 2023 

Background and Purpose 

On 6 May 2022, the provisions of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (the 

2021 Act) relating to the single transferable vote (STV) system at the election of councillors 

to a principal council (i.e. a county council or a county borough council) came into force. These 

provisions allow principal councils to decide to conduct elections using the STV system instead 

of the simple majority system. 

Section 13 of the 2021 Act inserted section 36A of the Representation of the People Act 1983, 

which enables the Welsh Ministers to make
[...]


as they wish, together with an instruction on how to do this by putting the number 2 

next to their second choice, the number 3 next to their third choice and so on.” 

Given that the STV system will be novel to many voters, did the Welsh Government consider 

including more information inside voting compartments, including, for example, an 

explanation of the consequences of making additional choices (i.e. that votes may be 

transferred where a candidate is elected and has a surplus of votes)? 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required for points 2 to 7. 

Committee Consideration 

Pack Page 47



   
 

 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 2 October 2023 and reports to 

the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 48



Government Response: The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (single 

Transferable Vote) (Wales) Rules 2023 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2: As the report acknowledges, various key terms have 

been clearly defined in the interpretation provisions in the SI, and no further provision 

is necessary to give effect to the those defined terms.  A signpost within an SI to a 

defined term may be used if the drafter considers it helpful or appropriate, having 

regard to the nature of the term being defined and where it is defined in the Statutory 

Instrument. In this instance the Welsh Government are satisfied that it was helpful to 

remind the reader of the definition of the term “Quota”. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 3: The Welsh Government’s intention is that rule 60P(3) 

has the same effect as that in rule 64T(3). It is clear from the drafting of, for example, 

rule 60P(3), that the only parts of rule 60P(3) that could apply are paragraphs (4) and 

(5). This is equally applicable to the rules 60J, 60K, 64N, 640 and 64S. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 4: The Welsh Government consider that the intended 

effect of the drafting in rules 60P(5) and 64T(5) is the same and i
[...]
 rhifau yn y 
blwch ar ochr dde y papur pleidleisio 
gyferbyn ag enw’r ymgeisydd y bwriedir i’r 
rhif fod ar ei gyfer.” 

 

 In the English text only, in Schedule 6, in 
new Appendix 4A, at point 2 on page 69 in 
the paragraph which begins with the words 
“Where the ballot paper has been sent to a 
person voting as proxy,….” for the words “a 
suitable form of words for marking the ballot 
paper” there will be substituted “a suitable 
form of words for the instructions for 
marking the ballot paper”. 

 In the English text only, in Schedule 7, in 
the new Appendix 5A (“Official Proxy Poll 
Card”), on the “Back of card” on page 78, in 
the sentence that begins with the words “Do 
not mark the ballot paper…” at the end of 
that sentence, the word “write” is to be 
omitted.  

 

Pack Page 52



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref CG/PO/332/2023 
Ein cyf/Our ref CG/PO/332/2023 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

9th October 2023 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
fourth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee, which will take place on 19 
October. 
 
The Standing Committee w
[...]
 will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref: CG/PO/340/2023 
Ein cyf/Our ref CG/PO/340/2023 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 
 

11th October 2023 
 
 
Dear Huw  
 
 
Further to the Committee session on 10 July 2023, where we discussed work on improving 
the availability of disaggregated data on the criminal justice system in Wales, I am writing to 
the Committee with a fuller update on work being driven forward by Welsh Government in this 
area.  
 
Justice Data Dashboards published by Welsh Government 
 
Whilst existing justice data for Wales can be found in various published statistical releases, 
it is often split across open data tables and geographical tools. To realise more value from 
existing published data on the justice system in Wales, analysts from the Welsh 
Government Knowledge and Analytical Services (KAS) directorate are developing 
interactive Power BI dashboards to bring together and disseminate Welsh justice data. 
 
The first of these, focused on Youth Justice, was published on Thursday 31 August. The 
dashboard brings together Wales-specific data from across the accompanying tables 
of Youth Justice annual statistics, published by the Youth Justice Board for England 
and Wales. 
 
There are four main topic areas included in the dashboard, as outlined below. “Children” in 
this dashboard refers to people aged 10 to 17. 

• Children who offend – the number and characteristics of children receiving cautions or 
sentences in Wales 

• Proven Offences – the number and nature of proven offences committed by children in 
Wales. 

• Outcomes – the number of cautions or sentences given to children in Wales. 

• Welsh Youth Justice Performance Indicators – a set of performance indicators specific to 
the Youth Justice system in Wales, including accommodation, education, training and 
employment (ETE), substance misuse and mental health. 

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 7.2

m
[...]
 its addition to the Bill during the amending stages in the UK Parliament. Can you 

confirm whether the decision to include any of the retained EU law listed on Schedule 1 to 

the REUL Act went through the corresponding common framework?  

Pack Page 64

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2023/9780348251128/pdfs/ukdsiem_9780348251128_en_001.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution
	LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Reform Bill Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 26 September 2023

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(6)388 - The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	4.2 SL(6)391 - The School Teachers' Pay and Conditions (No. 2) (Wales) Order 2023
	4.3 SL(6)390 - The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 (Commencement No. 1) Order 2023
	5.1 SL(6)382 - The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Single Transferable Vote) (Wales) Rules 2023
	LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government response

	6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Response to Recommendation 1 in the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Energy Bill
	7.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The availability of disaggregated data on the criminal justice system in Wales
	7.3 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023
	LJC(6)-28-23 - Paper 13 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 22 September 2023

	10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 5) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 October 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13512 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Carolyn Thomas MS (In place of Huw Irranca-Davies MS) 

Alun Davies MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Luke Fletcher MS (In place of Adam Price MS) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Gruffydd Owen (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Huw Irranca-Davies and Adam Price sent their apologies. In accordance with the 

motion agreed at the previous meeting, Alun Davies acted as temporary chair. 

The Committee welcomed Carolyn Thomas and Luke Fletcher as substitutions.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

The Committee received evidence from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)389 - The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(6)388 - The National Health Service (Ophthalmic Services) (Wales) Regulations 

2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4.2 SL(6)391 - The School Teachers' Pay and Conditions (No. 2) (Wales) Order 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

4.3 SL(6)390 - The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 

2023 (Commencement No. 1) Order 2023  

The Committee considered the order and agreed to report to the Senedd in line with 

the reporting points identified. 



 

 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(6)382 - The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Single Transferable Vote) (Wales) 

Rules 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution. 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Response to 

Recommendation 1 in the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's 

Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Energy Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change. 

7.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The 

availability of disaggregated data on the criminal justice system in Wales  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution. 

7.3 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution. 



 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

9 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence provided by the Counsel General and Minister 

for the Constitution, and agreed to write to the Counsel General with supplementary 

questions. 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

5) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 


